The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk within the investment portfolios arises from purchased

investments that are denominated in currencies other than sterling. The Company’s primary currency

risks are designated in euros and US dollars. The carrying amount of those net assets before the

mitigating effect of forward currency transactions are summarised below:

2023 2022
US Dollar  9,236,601  7,356,798
Euro  1,714,620  1,401,248

This exposure is reduced through the use of currency forward contracts. The underlying value of these
instruments are $6,914,647 (2022: $5,722,006) and €1,332,422 (2021: €798,330)

(iii) Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to equity securities price risk from its investments which are classified at fair
value through profit or loss.

Further details of the value of each type of investment that is exposed to equity price risk is included in
note 15 to the financial statements.

(iv) Market risk sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit to movements on market risk variables (comprising interest rate, currency and

equity price risk), each considered in isolation, is shown in the following table:

Maturing within: Analysis of fair value measurement bases
1 year 1-5 years >5 years Total

£ £ £ £
As at 31 December 2023
Debt securities 3,124,669 1,401,132 3,222,217 7,748,018
Other assets including insurance instalment receivables 1,604,339   - - 1,604,339
Cash and cash equivalents 4,400,585   - - 4,400,585

9,129,593 1,401,132 3,222,217 13,752,942

As at 31 December 2022
Debt securities 102,523 3,983,659 2,955,308 7,041,490
Other assets including insurance instalment receivables 1,436,415   - - 1,436,415
Cash and cash equivalents  6,049,277   - - 6,049,277

7,588,215 3,983,659 2,955,308 14,527,181

- 54 -

Methodist Insurance PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

4 Financial risk and capital management (continued)

Potential increase/
(decrease) in profit after tax

and equity

Variable
Change in

variable 2023 2022
£ £

Interest rate risk -100 basis points  154,434  127,695
+100 basis points (279,328) (374,775)

Currency risk -10.0% (230,731) (219,695)
+10.0%  230,731  219,695

Equity price risk -10.0% (859,312) (806,543)
+10.0%  859,312  806,543

The following assumptions have been made in preparing the above sensitivity analysis: the value of
fixed income investments will vary inversely with changes in interest rates; currency gains and losses
will arise from a change in the value of sterling against all other currencies moving in concert; and
change in profit is stated net of tax at the rate of 23.5% (2022: 19.00%).

Capital management

The Company is subject to insurance solvency regulations, and capital is managed and evaluated on
the basis of regulatory capital. The Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

- to comply with the regulator's capital requirements of the insurance market in which the

[…]

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts replaces IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. The Company adopted IFRS 17

from 1 January 2023 and has restated 2022 comparatives. The transitional provisions within IFRS 17

have been applied. The effect of changes to accounting policies as a result of adopting IFRS 17 are set

out below.

(i) Transition

The Company has used the fully retrospective approach (FRA). On 1 January 2022, the transition date

to IFRS 17, the Company identified, recognised and measured each group of non-life insurance

contracts as if IFRS 17 had always applied, derecognised any existing balances that would not exist

had IFRS 17 always applied and recognised any resulting net difference in equity.

On transition to IFRS 17 on 1 January 2022, the Company's equity was positively impacted by £305k

after tax, primarily due to changes that apply IFRS 17 principles to reserving for general insurance

liabilities. IFRS 17 also results in presentation changes as described below.

The following shows the impact of IFRS 17 on the Company’s balance sheet on transition:

As reported As restated
31 December Impact of  31 December

2022 IFRS 17 2022
£ £ £

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

 6,049,277   -  6,049,277

Financial
investments

 17,004,529  7  17,004,535

Current tax
recoverable

 9,646   -  9,646

Reinsurance
contract assets

 13,770,692 (2,343,189)  11,427,504

Other assets   1,963,479 (1,848,661)  114,818

Total assets  38,797,623 (4,191,843)  34,605,780

Liabilities
Insurance contract
liabilities

 18,851,166 (4,376,269)  14,474,897

Other liabilities   1,376,308 (636,448)  739,860

Total liabilities  20,227,474 (5,012,717)  15,214,757

Net Assets   18,570,149  820,874  19,391,024

Equity
Retained Earnings  18,457,649  820,874  19,278,524
Share Capital   112,500   -  112,500

Total Equity  18,570,149  820,874  19,391,024

- 75 -

Methodist Insurance PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

24 Prior year restatement (continued)

As reported As restated

1 January Impact of  1 January

2022 IFRS 17 2022

£ £ £

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   2,654,314 - 2,654,314

Financial investments   21,491,581 - 21,491,581

Current tax recoverable   9,646   -  9,646

Reinsurance contract assets  13,413,742 (1,024,120)  12,389,622

Other assets   1,575,140 (1,491,132)  84,008

Total assets  39,144,423 (2,515,252)  36,629,171

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities  18,941,769 (2,437,692)  16,504,077

Other liabilities   897,962 (382,746)  515,216

Total liabilities  19,839,731 (2,820,438)  17,019,293

Net Assets   19,304,692  305,186  19,609,878

Equity

Retained Earnings  19,192,192  305,186  19,497,378

Share Capital   112,500   -  112,500

Total Equity  19,304,692  305,186  19,609,878

(ii) Changes to classification and measurement

The adoption of IFRS 17 did not change the classification of the Company’s insurance contracts.

However, IFRS 17 establishes specific principles for the recognition and measurement of insurance and

reinsurance contracts. IFRS 17 introduces a GMM that bases the measurement of a group of contracts

on the present value of future cash flows with a risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a CSM

representing unearned profit recognised in profit or loss over the period insurance service is provided

(the coverage period). Entities have the option to use a simplified measurement model, the PAA, for

[…]

net change in provision for unearned premium, net earned premiums, claims and change in insurance

liabilities and reinsurance recoveries are no longer disclosed.

Statement of financial position

IFRS 17 introduces changes to the statement of financial position. Previous line items insurance

contract liabilities, deferred acquisition costs and insurance debtors and creditors included within other

assets and liabilities are now presented together within insurance contract liabilities. Previously reported

reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities and reinsurance debtors and creditors within other assets and

liabilities are presented together within reinsurance contract assets.

IFRS 9 Financial instruments

The Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial instruments on 1 January 2023. The comparative information

was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39 Financial instruments.

The following table summarises the classification and measurement impacts of IFRS 9 on transition:

Measurement category Carrying amount

Financial assets and
liabilities

Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9) As
previously
reported
(IAS 39)

£

Impact
of IFRS

9
£

New (IFRS
9)
£

Equity securities   FVTPL FVTPL  9,957,328 - 9,957,328

Debt securities  FVTPL FVTPL  578,543 - 578,543

Other payables  Loans and receivables Amortised cost  739,860 - 739,860

Other receivables  Loans and receivables Amortised cost  114,818 - 114,818

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost  6,049,277 - 6,049,277

- 77 -

Methodist Insurance PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

24 Prior year restatement (continued)

The reclassifications of the financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any changes to

measurements.